
 

 

 
PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE 

 

Date: Friday 21st July, 2023 
Time: 1.30 pm 

Venue: Mandela Room 

 
AGENDA 

 
No site visits will be held prior to the meeting 

 
 
1.   Welcome and Introduction 

 
 

  

2.   Apologies for Absence 
 
 

  

3.   Declarations of Interest 
 
 

  

4.   Minutes - Planning and Development Committee - 16 June 
2023 
 
 

 3 - 6 

5.   Schedule of Planning Applications to be Considered by 
Committee 
 
Schedule - Page 7 
Item 1 – Former Cleveland College of Art & Design – Page 9 
Item 2 – The Avenue Play Park – Page 71 
 

 7 - 82 

6.   Applications Approved by the Head of Planning 
 
 

 83 - 86 

7.   Any other urgent items which in the opinion of the Chair, may 
be considered. 
 
 

  

 
Charlotte Benjamin 
Director of Legal and Governance Services 

 
Town Hall 
Middlesbrough 

Page 1



 

Thursday 13 July 2023 
 
MEMBERSHIP 
 
Councillors J Rostron (Chair), I Blades (Vice-Chair), D Coupe, J Ewan, M McClintock, 
I Morrish, M Nugent, J Platt, J Ryles and G Wilson 
 
Assistance in accessing information 
 
Should you have any queries on accessing the Agenda and associated information 
please contact Joanne McNally, 01642 728329, 
Joanne_McNally@middlesbrough.gov.uk 
 

Page 2



Planning and Development Committee 16 June 2023 
 

 
 

PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE 
 
A meeting of the Planning and Development Committee was held on Friday 16 June 2023. 

 
PRESENT:  
 

Councillors J Rostron (Chair), D Coupe, J Ewan, M McClintock, I Morrish, J Ryles, 
G Wilson and J Thompson (Substitute for I Blades) 

 
ALSO IN 
ATTENDANCE: 

S Anchor, W Dodds, T Harrison and B Palmer 

 
OFFICERS: P Clarke, C Cunningham, G Moore and S Thompson 
 
APOLOGIES FOR 
ABSENCE: 

Councillors I Blades, M Nugent and J Platt 

 
23/1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
 Name of Member Type of Interest Item/Nature of Interest 

Councillor D Coupe Non-Pecuniary Agenda Item 4, Item 1 - 42 Cedar 
Drive, Ward Councillor 

 

 
23/2 

 
MINUTES - PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE - 14 APRIL 2023 
 

 The minutes of the meeting of the Planning and Development Committee held on 14 April 
2023 were submitted and approved as a correct record. 
 

23/3 SCHEDULE OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS TO BE CONSIDERED BY COMMITTEE 
 

 The Head of Planning submitted plans deposited as applications to develop land under the 
Town and Country Planning Act 1990. 
 
22/0669/COU Change of use from residential property (C3) to residential respite (C2) at 
42, Cedar Drive, Middlesbrough, TS8 9BY for Terriann Harrison, Walkison Care 
 
Full details of the planning application and the plan status were outlined in the report. The 
report contained a detailed analysis of the application and analysed relevant policies from the 
National Planning Policy Framework and the Local Development Framework.  
 
The application site was a two-storey residential dwellinghouse situated at the southern end of 
Cedar Drive in Thornton, at the edge of the village. The property was accessed from the 
adopted road via a private driveway, which served four properties in total. 
 
To the north of the application site there were residential properties within Cedar Drive and 
Thornton village. To the east, west and south there was agricultural land and fields. 
 
The site was located within an established residential area and the application proposed a 
residential use, which was appropriate/established within the location. Planning permission 
was sought for the change of use of the property from a residential dwellinghouse (C3 use 
class) to a residential respite care home (C2 use class), which was intended to provide respite 
care for up-to 6 people at any one time. The proposal was indicated as having around 12 staff 
associated with it, with only 3 or 4 staff members being there between the hours of 8am to 
8pm and a single staff member being there overnight. It was commented that no alterations to 
the external appearance of the building were proposed. 
 
Members heard that, following the consultation period, 11 objections and 2 comments had 
been received. The main concerns that had been highlighted referenced vehicular access, 
staff parking and general traffic movements at the site and along Cedar Drive. Further details 
in respect of the objections were detailed at paragraphs 14 and 15 of the submitted report. 
 
Stainton and Thornton Parish Council had no objection to the application but had requested 
that a condition be included to ensure all staff members and visitors parked within the 
residential curtilage of the property. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



16 June 2023 

 

 
The main issues the committee were asked to consider related to the likely outward impacts of 
the proposed use on the surrounding properties/uses and land.  
 
It was commented that the proposal would cause no significant intensification of use. In 
addition, the level of use associated with a residential property providing respite care, would 
not be dissimilar to that of a residential dwellinghouse. 
 
Noting the expected number of staff members and service users (at any one time) and the 
provision of parking spaces within the property’s curtilage, it was considered that the number 
of anticipated vehicles could be accommodated at the site without the need for parking on 
Cedar Drive, thereby preventing impacts which could have potentially been detrimental to the 
amenities of nearby residents. It was commented that there was sufficient parking spaces for 
6 vehicles within the curtilage and there was scope to provide additional parking, should it be 
required. 
 
Members heard that the proposed use would be appropriate, as it was compatible with 
residential dwellinghouses. It was commented that the likely activities and operations of the 
proposed use (including the use of the private drive, the access gates and the expected levels 
of traffic from site users) would not significantly harm the residential amenities and living 
conditions of nearby occupiers.  
 
It was recognised that the proposal could potentially impact on neighbouring properties to 
some degree. Therefore, it had been important to impose restrictions to ensure there would be 
no more than 6 users (at any one time) to prevent the property being used in a way that was 
not envisaged/considered. That restriction would be secured by a condition, ensuring the 
limitation of care and users. 
 
The owner of the application site was elected to address the committee, in support of the 
application. 
 
In summary, the owner raised the following points: 
 

 although the application sought approval for respite care for up to 6 people, initially 
care would only be offered to 1 or 2 people; 

 the property had been rented since 2008; 

 manoeuvring, turning and reversing could be facilitated within the property curtilage; 
and 

 there was sufficient parking spaces available within the application site itself. 
 
The Applicant was elected to address the committee in support of the application 
 
In summary, the Applicant raised the following points: 
 

 the proposed use planned to provide short-term domiciliary care in a safe 
environment; and   

 as the proposal was for residential respite care, by its nature it did not lend itself to 
many visitors, as its service users would stay whilst their regular carers had a short 
break. 

 
A Member raised a query in respect of deliveries to the property. In response, the Applicant 
advised that there would not be regular deliveries, as any supplies would be delivered to the 
company’s Head Office and brought to the site by staff members.  
 
A Member raised concerns regarding access. In response, the Applicant advised that many 
staff members would drive, walk or get the bus to the application site. It was also advised that 
service users would usually be dropped off/picked up by their regular carers. 
 
A Member raised a query regarding refuse collection. In response, it was advised that bin 
lorries did not access the private road. All bins were taken, by residents, to the public highway 
for emptying. It was confirmed that, due to the nature of the care that would be provided, 
waste from property would be generally domestic. 
 
An Objector was elected to address the committee, in objection to the application. 

Page 4



16 June 2023 

 

 
In summary, the Objector raised the following points: 
 

 concern was expressed that a site visit had not been undertaken by committee 
members, prior to the consideration of the application; 

 Cedar Drive was a narrow cul-de-sac and the private driveway was only 10ft wide at 
its narrowest point; 

 there was no passing point and vehicles were required to reverse round a blind bend; 

 a request was made that the application be deferred until a site visit could be 
arranged; and 

 photographs evidencing the parking issues encountered on Cedar Drive, and the 
damage caused by vehicles, had been provided and a request was made that those 
photographs be shown to committee members. 

 
Another Objector was elected to address the committee, in objection to the application. 
 
In summary, the Objector raised the following points: 
 

 with 6 service users, 3 staff members and visitors there would undoubtedly be an 
increase in traffic along Cedar Drive;  

 in the past, drivers of disability vehicles had found it extremely difficult to turn around 
within the boundaries of no.42 and it would be impractical for service users to walk, or 
be wheeled down the drive to meet the vehicle when being dropped off or collected;  

 there was concern that the electric gates on the private drive may fail to open due to 
powercuts etc. Whilst there was a manual override, it was considered impractical in a 
commercial environment; and 

 the gates may fail more frequently due to increased use, which could cause 
disturbance and stress to those residents who would be required to manually open 
the gates, especially at unsociable hours. 

 
In response, the Head of Planning advised that the proposed use was not significantly 
changing and was appropriate within a residential area. It was explained that service users 
would be staying at the property for up to 2/3 weeks, therefore, there would be no continuous 
stream of traffic. 
 
A Member commented that it would be beneficial for a site visit to take place to enable 
committee members to see first-hand the access issues associated with the private driveway. 
In response, the Chair explained that due to the costs associated with undertaking visits and 
the limited availability of planning staff, due to an increasing number of applications and heavy 
workloads, a decision had been taken to no longer hold visits prior to committee meetings. 
 
The Transport Development Engineer advised that the default position needed to be 
considered, the property was not a new build and it was a substantial residential property. In 
parking terms, any additional vehicles could be accommodated in the curtilage of the 
application site. The application related to the re-use of an existing dwelling and the levels of 
traffic generated by the proposed use were unlikely to be significantly different to the property 
being occupied as a large family home. It was therefore considered that the proposed use 
would not notably increase the amount of traffic on Cedar Drive. 
 
A Member raised a query regarding the delivery of food. In response, the Applicant advised 
that meals would be planned in advance and staff would purchase and collect food from local 
stores. 
 
A Member commented that the application should be deferred to an enable a site visit to take 
place.  
 
The Head of Planning commented that the proposed change of use from residential 
dwellinghouse to residential respite care was considered to be appropriate. The activities 
associated with the proposed use were anticipated to be representative of a typical residential 
property, aside from the property being staffed. Therefore, the main operation was considered 
to be compatible and appropriate within a residential estate. Issues regarding vehicular 
access, staff parking and general traffic movements at the site and along Cedar Drive had 
been fully considered and, on balance, would not result in any inappropriate or undue affects. 
The committee was advised that approval of the application was recommended. 

Page 5



16 June 2023 

 

 
A discussion ensued and Members commented on the accessibility arrangements and the 
general traffic movements at the site and along Cedar Drive. It was commented that there 
were no material planning considerations that would override the general assumption that 
development should be approved. 
 
ORDERED that the application be Approved on Condition for the reasons set out in the 
report. 
 

23/4 DELEGATED PLANNING DECISIONS 
 

 The Head of Planning submitted details of planning applications which had been approved to 
date in accordance with the delegated authority granted to him at Minute 187 (29 September 
1992). 
 
NOTED 
 

23/5 ANY OTHER URGENT ITEMS WHICH IN THE OPINION OF THE CHAIR, MAY BE 
CONSIDERED. 
 

 Planning Appeals 
 
Appeal Ref: APP/W0734/W/22/3313867 Land at Low Lane, Middlesbrough TS5 8EH - 
Dismissed 
 
The Head of Planning advised that the Planning Inspectorate had held a hearing on 3 May 
and undertaken site visits on 2 and 4 May 2023. 
 
The scheme proposed was a commercial development (Use Class E) including access, 
parking, and associated infrastructure and development. 
 
The main issues in the appeal were: 
 

a) whether the Appellant had satisfied the sequential and impact tests for retail 
development; 

b) the effect of the proposed development on local highways, transport conditions, and 
accessibility; and 

c) whether the proposed development was in an acceptable location, would be of an 
acceptable quality and provide a suitable environmental impact. 

 
The Inspector had concluded that the proposed scheme: 
 

 was the wrong development in the wrong place; 

 would not follow the aspirations expressed by the Royal Town Planning Institute to 
provide for well-connected developments; and 

 had the hallmarks of being a scheme designed to maximise floorspace rather than 
truly provide a local centre for the nearby residential areas. 

 
The Inspector had stated that the proposal was in conflict with the development plan, the 
policies of which were in broad alignment with the NPPF. It had also been commented that 
there were no material considerations which were sufficient to outweigh that conflict. 
 
NOTED 
 

 
 

 
 
 

Page 6



Planning & Development Committee Schedule - 21-Jul-2023 

 

Town Planning applications which require special consideration 

 

 

 

1 
 

Reference No:  
22/0570/MAJ 
 
Ward: Linthorpe 

Applicant: Lidl Great Britain 
Limited 
 
Agent: Rapleys LLP 

Description: Erection 
of a new discount 
foodstore (Use Class 
E) with access, car 
parking, landscaping 
and other associated 
works. 
 
Location: Cleveland 
college of Art and 
Desig, Green Lane, 
Middlesbrough, TS5 
7RJ 

 

 

2 
 

Reference No:  
23/0166/FUL 
 
Ward: Nunthorpe 
Ward buffer = Marton East 
Ward buffer = Nunthorpe 

Applicant: Middlesbrough 
Council 
 
Agent:  

Description: 
Installation of play 
equipment 
 
Location: The Avenue 
Play Park, Nunthorpe, 
Middlesbrough, TS7 
0AG 

 

 

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank



1

  COMMITTEE REPORT

Item No 1

APPLICATION DETAILS

Application No: 22/0570/MAJ

Location: Former Cleveland College of Art and Design, Green Lane, 
Middlesbrough, TS5 7RJ

Proposal: Erection of a new discount food store (Use Class E) with 
access, car parking, landscaping and other associated 
works

Applicant: Lidl Great Britain Limited

Agent: Marcin Koszyczarek

Company Name: Rapleys LLP

Ward:            Linthorpe 

Recommendation:            Refuse

SUMMARY

The site is the former Northern Schoo
[...]
8 Westminster Road x 2

11 Wimbledon Court

15 Wimbledon Court

36 Winchester Road x 2

Flat 8, 13 Windsor Road 

8 Woodland Green x 2

34 Worcester Street

56 Worcester Street x 2

19 Wroxton Close x 2

22 Wycherley Avenue

21 York Road x 2

25 York Road x 2

107 York Road

Page 67



60

515 Acklam Road x 3

17 Allington Road

10 Auckland Avenue

3 Branksome Avenue

22 Benton Road x 2

 1, 3, 4, 5 and 7  Carnaby 
Walk

3 Carnaby Walk

4 Carnaby Walk

5 Carnaby Walk

7 Carnaby Walk

10 Castleton Avenue

46 Cawood Drive

39 Daleville Close

8 Darnbrook 

2 Draycott Avenue x 2

10 Ellerton Close

9 Ennerdale Avenue

15 Fountains Drive

14 Glenfield Avenue

22A Harkins Lane

6 Highbury Avenue x 2

9 Lynwood Avenue

42 Ravenscroft Avenue x 2

5 Mosswood Crescent 
Acklam 

7 Portrush Close x 2

5 Rievaulx Drive

7 Rievaulx Drive

17 Rydall Avenue

21 Sandy Flatts, Acklam

2 Sledmere Drive

19 Sledmere Drive

27 Sledmere Drive

29 Sledmere Drive

10 St Marys Walk

33 Tollesby Road

11 Trueman Court

2 Mustom Close

8 Muston Close

10 Muston Close

11 Muston Close x 2

15 Muston Close x 2

1 Swainby Close

57 Tollesby Road

17 Trueman Court, Green 
Lane

20 Trueman Court, Green 
Lane

21 Trueman Court, Green 
Lane

Ullswater Avenue, Acklam

11 Willows Road

32 Winchester Road

Appendix 3 – Support addresses (Petition received)

Page 68



61

Appendix 4 – Linthorpe Conservation Area Boundary 

Page 69



This page is intentionally left blank



COMMITTEE REPORT  
 
Item No: 2 
 

 

 

 

 
APPLICATION DETAILS 

 
 
Application No:  23/0166/FUL 
 
Location:  The Avenue Play Park, Nunthorpe, Middlesbrough, TS7 0AG 
 
Proposal:  Installation of play equipment 
 
Applicant:  Craig Coverdale  
Company Name:  Middlesbrough Council 
  
 
Ward: Nunthorpe, Ward buffer = Marton East, Ward buffer = 

Nunthorpe 
 
Recommendation:  Approve Conditionally 
 

 
SUMMARY 

 
 
The application seeks planning approval to install additional play equipment at The Avenue 
Play Park in Nunthorpe.  Additional equipment will include a children’s trim trail and a 
fitness/stretch station, monkey bars and a basketball hoop, comprising 9 additional items 
overall.  
 
Objections were raised from residents with regards to anti-social behaviour, increased traffic, 
safety and intimidation, placement of certain pieces of equipment. Matters were also raised 
the regarding existing CCTV at the site and request for additional coverage and lighting.  
 
Taking into account the provision of equipment is set away from houses within the area 
where existing play equipment is located, with a degree of natural surveillance as well as 
existing CCTV coverage it is considered that the proposal will not have an adverse impact 
on the character of the area and will update the existing equipment and be a complementary 
addition to the existing established play park and will be of public benefit and provide 
children with a greater provision.  It is also considered that the equipment is shown in 
positions that will limit any impacts associated with the use of the equipment on residential 
amenity and highway safety.   
 

 
SITE AND SURROUNDINGS AND PROPOSED WORKS 

 
 
The planning application site relates to The Avenue Play Park, forming part of a larger area 
that is defined as Primary Open Space within the Councils Local Plan. The application seeks 
planning approval for additional play equipment within this established designated play park. 
The existing park and play equipment is to the west of The Avenue in Nunthorpe across the 
road from a small parade of shops. There is a public footpath that runs through the open space 

Page 71



COMMITTEE REPORT  
 
Item No: 2 
 

 

and along the edge of the park from The Avenue up to The Resolution.  The area surrounding 
the park and wider area of open space is predominately of a residential nature.  
 
There are currently six play assets on the play park site which cater largely for younger 
children. This proposal has theref
[...]
pportunities. 
 
Neighbourhood Safety Officer –  
Cllr McClintock has brought to my attention the planning application for the additional play 
equipment at The Avenue Play Park in Nunthorpe. I cover this area in relation to ASB and 
we do get sporadic reports of older youths causing issues in the area. Can I ask if as part of 
the installation consideration has been given to additional lighting / CCTV cameras. We only 
have one camera in the Play Park and the coverage is quite limited due to lighting and 
foliage. 
 
103 The Avenue –  
Lived here for 40 years. No swings that I remember then. Little trouble except for the odd 
football coming over the fence. I believe this will be a 3rd attempt at a play centre and it 
should only be aimed at pre-school and primary children, as it currently is. Concur with 
others re the Basketball ring. Predict the teens will have that down within days of erection. 
More equipment will mean more users, more cars, a centre for disturbances, rubbish, small 
plastic bags, takeaway wrappers, food debris. I object to the proposal in the existing form. 
 
107 The Avenue –  
I'm a resident of The Avenue and my back garden faces the play area. After reading the 
notice I feel it would be better to place the equipment away from the children's swings slide 
and tyre as it attracts teenagers who abuse the equipment and congregate creating litter and 
offensive language which we have to listen to whilst in our gardens. Surely the green area is 
big enough to have them spaced out over a larger area away from our homes.  
 
109 The Avenue –  
I am in principle, in favour of the development subject to the removal of the Basketball Hoop 
from the application. 99% of the legitimate usage of the current equipment is Nursery and 
primary school children on their way home from The Avenue and St Bernadette’s schools. I 
endorse the need for equipment to be utilised by these age groups. Having lived here for 25 
years this is as asset to the neighbourho
[...]
 is therefore considered that the proposal would not result in a significant 
increase in terms of traffic or car parking near the site. 

 
19. Whilst some items of play equipment have been positioned adjacent the public 

footpath that runs south of the park, there will still be an acceptable clearance 
between the equipment and footpath ensuring that the width and openness of the 
existing public walkway remains so that it still inviting to use and won’t disrupt the use 
of the footpath in anyway in accordance with Policy DC1 and Secure by Design 
Guidance.  

 
Conclusion 

 
20. The proposal represents an acceptable form of development at this site, within the 

green space which already provides recreational and leisure areas for the public and 
as such is a complementary addition to the existing playpark, providing exercise / 
leisure opportunities for children within the area. Equipment is appropriately scaled 
and positioned so that it will not significantly impact the amenity of nearby neighbours 
or highway safety although it is recognised that the use of such areas may have 
adverse impacts for surrounding residents, dependent on the individuals using it.  
However, it is necessary to have play equipment within the community that it serves 
and in part grouped together, with a degree of surveillance.  This site is considered to 
represent a good location for such provision and is considered to be in accordance 
with Policy DC1 (test c). The occurrence of anti-social behaviour, should it arise 
would need to be picked up by other agencies should it occur.   

 
21. Officer recommendation is to approve subject to conditions.   

 

 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS AND CONDITIONS 

 
 
Approve Conditionally 
 

1. Time Limit  
The development to which this permission relates must be begun not later than the 
expiration of three years beginning with the date on which this permission is granted.  
 
Reason: The time limit condition is imposed in order to comply with the 
[...]
 and hard landscaping to adjacent car park 
(signage t 

Approve with Conditions 05/07/2023 

23/0247/FUL Block A and Block C, Teesside Leisure Park, Middlesbrough, TS17 7BW External alterations to the remove the existing walkway canopy Approve with Conditions 05/07/2023 

23/0255/FUL Woodlands Halls, Woodlands Road, Middlesbrough, TS1 3BQ New curtain walling fenestration to the 7no. entrance stairwell blocks of 
Woodla 

Approve with Conditions 05/07/2023 

P
age 84



23/0297/FUL 2, Kirkgate Road, Middlesbrough, TS5 5LS Detached double garage to side Approve with Conditions 05/07/2023 

23/0274/AMD 113, Borough Road, Middlesbrough, TS1 3AX Non-Material Amendment on planning application 20/0034/FUL to revise 
internal la 

No Objections 06/07/2023 

 

P
age 85



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes - Planning and Development Committee - 16 June 2023
	5 Schedule of Planning Applications to be Considered by Committee
	Green Lane Committee report
	23-0166-FUL

	6 Applications Approved by the Head of Planning



Minutes of the meeting


Planning and Development Committee 21 July 2023 
 

 
 

PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE 
 
A meeting of the Planning and Development Committee was held on Friday 21 July 2023. 

 
PRESENT:  
 

Councillors J Rostron (Chair), D Coupe, M McClintock, I Morrish, J Platt, J Ryles, 
J Thompson and G Wilson 
 

 
ALSO IN 
ATTENDANCE: 

C Cooke - Elected Mayor (Elected Mayor and Executive Member for Adult Social 
Care & Public Health), S Dean, P Storey (Deputy Mayor and Executive Member for 
Education and Culture), Ball, Brown, Bullock, Churn, Fitt, Haiggs, Hazley, 
Humphrys, Koszyczarek, Lawson, Leyland, Mawson, Murphy, Quyoon, Royal, 
Stone and Wilson 

 
OFFICERS: S Bonner, P Clarke, C Cunningham, R Harwood, C Lunn, Moody, A Pain and 

S Thompson 
 
APOLOGIES FOR 
ABSENCE: 

Councillors I Blades, J Ewan and M Nugent 

 
22/6 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
 Name of Member Type of Interest Item/Nature of Interest 

Councillor M McClintock Non-Pecuniary Agenda Item 5, Item 2 –  

The Avenue Play Park – 

Ward Councillor. 
 

 
22/7 

 
MINUTES - PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE - 16 JUNE 2023 
 

 The minutes of the meeting of the Planning and Development Committee held on 16 June 
2023 were submitted and approved as a correct record. 
 

22/8 SCHEDULE OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS TO BE CONSIDERED BY COMMITTEE 
 

 The Head of Planning submitted plans deposited as applications to develop land under the 
Town and Country Planning Act 1990. 
 
22/0570/MAJ Erection of a new discount foodstore (use class E) with access, car 
parking, landscaping and other associated works at Cleveland College of Art and 
Design, Green Lane, Middlesbrough, TS5 7RJ for Lidl Great Britain Limited. 
 
The Head of Planning explained that following publication of the Committee report, further 
information had been received from the applicant which sought to amend the scheme.   
 
In order to ensure that due consideration could be given and a robust decision taken, it was 
requested that the application be deferred with the intention that further consultation be 
undertaken with the public; the application would be considered by the Committee in 
September.  Members agreed to this approach. 
 
ORDERED that the application be Deferred for consideration at the 14 September 2023 
meeting of the Planning and Development Committee. 
 
23/0166/FUL Installation of play equipment at The Avenue Play Park, Nunthorpe, 
Middlesbrough, TS7 0AG for Craig Coverdale. 
 
**In order to address Members in his role as Ward Councillor, Councillor McClintock recused 
himself from the Committee for consideration of this item**  
 
Full details of the planning application and the plan status were outlined in the report. The 
report contained a detailed analysis of the application and analysed relevant policies from the 
National Planning Policy Framework and the Local Development Framework.  



21 July 2023 

 

 
The Head of Planning advised that the purpose of the application was to seek planning 
approval for the installation of additional play equipment at The Avenue Play Park in 
Nunthorpe.   
 
Members were shown several images of the site and the existing facilities. 
 
The site related to The Avenue Play Park, which formed part of a larger area that was defined 
as Primary Open Space within the Council’s Local Plan.  The application sought approval for 
additional play equipment within this designated play park, which consisted of a Children’s 
Trim Trail comprising seven individual play items, and an activity area consisting of monkey 
bars, a stretch/fitness station and a basketball hoop. 
 
Following consultation, six objections had been raised from residents with regards to Anti-
Social Behaviour, increased traffic, safety and intimidation, litter, and placement of certain 
pieces of equipment.  Matters were also raised regarding CCTV at the site and request for 
additional coverage and lighting.  The Head of Planning indicated that the Parish Council had 
also issued reservations regarding the scheme, which related to the location of the proposed 
equipment, potential Anti-Social Behaviour and noise disturbance. 
 
It was explained to Members that the area was effectively a green space and was already an 
established play park; key issues for consideration related to the impact on the amenity, 
character and appearance of the area.   
 
Reference was made to the existing play equipment located on the site, which in effect 
demonstrated that this proposal was in keeping with the area, and to the concerns relating to 
the proposed  facilities and their close proximity to the footpath.  It was indicated that the 
facilities would be almost equidistant to existing residential buildings (between 50-70 metres 
depending upon direction), and there was a degree of natural surveillance as well as existing 
CCTV coverage in place.  It was explained that Anti-Social Behaviour could take place 
regardless of facilities or the area.   
 
Taking all of this into account, it was considered that the proposal would not have an adverse 
impact on the character of the area and would update the existing equipment, which would 
provide a complementary addition to the existing established play park and would be of public 
benefit.  It was also considered that the equipment was shown in positions that would limit any 
impacts associated with the use of the equipment on residential amenity and highway safety; 
the officer’s opinion was therefore to recommend approval. 
 
A Member made reference to the proposed equipment and queried whether it was of a 
standard design for such play areas.  In response, the Planning Officer explained that, to the 
best of his knowledge, it was.  The Member subsequently queried the age range to which the 
play equipment would cater.  The Planning Officer advised that the new equipment would 
provide for a variety of different age groups. 
 
One objector to the application was elected to address the Committee. 
 
In summary, the objector advised that: 
 

 There were shops in the local vicinity and the area was well kept at the present time. 

 The three additional items being proposed were substantial and not in the correct or 
appropriate place.  For example: the basketball hoop was proposed for placement in a 
wet area; almost as though no site visits had been carried out. 

 There was not an acceptable clearance between the footpath and equipment; the 
plans suggested that this would be one metre and three feet.  It was felt that further 
work and consideration was required by the applicant to ensure that the proposed 
scheme would work.  At present, the equipment would be against the positing of three 
areas. 

 In terms of consultation, there had not been any undertaken with residents.  The 
objector politely called on the Committee to refer the application back to the applicant, 
for consultation work with residents to be carried out. 

 The play park was first installed in 1982; equipment had been added and the facilities 
expanded on three separate occasions since this time.  It was acknowledged that the 
facilities were good and well used but it was felt that further expansion, which in the 



21 July 2023 

 

opinion of the objector would result in more Anti-Social Behaviour, was not necessary.  
The footpath running alongside the play park also provided a main throughfare for 
residents. 

 
A Member acknowledged the objector’s point regarding consultation with residents and the 
importance of this.  The Member queried whether any consultation activity had taken place 
when previous equipment was installed.  In response, the objector indicated that there had 
been consultation with officers on the previous occasions, but not this time.  The Head of 
Planning advised that consultation was to be undertaken by the applicant with the community 
and was not connected with the planning application.  If Members of the Committee held 
concerns in this regard, there was the option of requesting that the applicant review the 
application and/or undertake any further work before a decision was taken. 
 
A Member queried whether the application could be deferred.  The Head of Planning indicated 
that from the perspective of planning there were no issues with the application, but the 
community had expressed concern.  There was opportunity for the applicant to engage with 
residents to understand whether there was a more preferred location from their perspective, 
and to explore this in more detail.  The Member suggested that this could be a positive 
approach. 
 
A Ward Councillor briefly addressed the Committee, expressing support for the comments 
made by both the objector and the Head of Planning. 
 
A discussion ensued and, in summary, Members felt it appropriate for the application to be 
deferred and the applicant requested to undertake further consultation with residents. 
 
ORDERED that the application be Deferred to enable further consultation to take place 
between the applicant and residents. 
 
**At this point in the meeting, Councillor McClintock re-joined the Committee** 
 

22/9 APPLICATIONS APPROVED BY THE HEAD OF PLANNING 
 

 The Head of Planning submitted details of planning applications which had been approved to 
date in accordance with the delegated authority granted to him at Minute 187 (29 September 
1992). 
 
A discussion ensued in relation to the presentation of the information.  Members felt that the 
information was presented in too small a font, and that further clarity could be achieved by 
dividing the planning applications into Wards.  The Head of Planning indicated that recent 
changes in IT systems had posed some difficulties, but this matter would be looked into. 
 
A Member commented that there were many applications to review and queried whether 
these could be condensed.  In response, the Head of Planning advised that the only way that 
could happen would be for him to not determine applications, which was not a possibility.  It 
was indicated that owing to the summer recess, the next list to be provided in September 
would likely be longer to take into account the extended period between meetings. 
 
AGREED that: 
 

1. The Head of Planning would review the issues raised in respect of the presentation of 
the information; and 

2. The information, as presented, be noted. 
 

 
 

 
 
 


